of Claim, as directed by the Court, and the costs of allocating and distributing the Net Settlement 

Fund (as defined in Section III(A)) to the Authorized Claimants. Such costs do not include any 

Attorney Fee Award.   

FF. “Settlement Amount” means the cash sum of $9,500,000.00 (Nine Million Five 

Hundred Thousand U.S. Dollars).     

GG. “Settlement Fund” means all funds transferred to the Escrow Account pursuant to 

this Stipulation and any interest or other income earned thereon.   

HH. “Settlement Hearing” means the hearing at or after which the Court will make a

[...]

and a material element of the Settlement. 

II. Settlement Consideration 

A. In consideration of the full and final release, settlement and discharge of all 

Released Plaintiffs’ Claims, Expensify agrees to pay and/or cause to be paid a total of $9,500,000 

(Nine Million Five Hundred Thousand U.S. Dollars) in cash to settle the Action, as further 

described in this paragraph.  The Settlement Amount shall be paid into an interest-bearing Escrow 

Account established for the Settlement controlled by Class Counsel, subject to the authority of the